
TABLE qS. CAPITAL PURCHASES AND OPERATING EXP,-NSES FOR ALL LANDLORDS BY STATES 

UNITED STATES •• 

REGIONS 

NORTHEAST • , 
NORTH CENTRAL 
SOUTH • • 
WEST, •• 

DIVISIONS 

NEW ENGLAND • • • • 
MIDDLE ATLANTIC •• 
EAST NORTH CENTRAL. 
WEST NORTH CENTRAL. 
SOUTH ATLANT Ie. • • 
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL. 
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL. 
MOUNTAIN, • 
PACIFIC •• 

NEW ENGLAND 

MAINE •••• 
NEW HAMPSH I RE 
VERMONT • • • 
MASSACHUSETTS 
RHODE ISLAND. 
CONNECT! CUT • 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 

NEW YORK. • • • 
NEW JERSEY •• , 
P£NNSYLVANIA •• 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 

OHIO ••• 
INDIANA • 
ILLINOIS. 
MICHIGAN. 
WiSCONSIN 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL 

MINNESOTA •• 
IOWA ••••• 
MISSOURI ••• 
NORTH DAKOTA. 
SOUTH DAKOTA, 
NEBRASKA ••• 
KANSAS. • • • 

SOUTH ATLANTI C 

DELAWARE. • • • 
MARYLAND •• , • 
VIRGINIA •• , • 
WEST VIRGINIA. 
NORTH CAROLI NA. 
SOUTH CAROL! NA. 
GEORGI A • • • • 
FLORIDA •••• 

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 

KENTUCKY. • 
TENNESSEE • 
ALABAMA •• 
MISSISSIPPI 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 

ARKANSAS. 
LOUISIANA 
OKLAHOMA. 
TEXAS • • 

MOUNTAIN 

MONTANA • 
IDAHO •• 
WYOMING •• 
COLORADO. • 
NEW MEXICO. 
ARIZONA 
UTAH, • 
NEVADA. 

PACIF IC 

WASHINGTON. 
OREGON, • • 
CALIFORNIA. 
ALASKA. • • 
HAWAII ••• 

1978 CENSUS OF' AGRICULTURE 

TOTAL 

LANDLORDS 

957 q37 

29 871 
582 615 
276 826 

68 125 

q q71 
25 qOO 

280 506 
302 109 

91 205 
73 802 

III 819 
37 15q 
30 971 

953 
q16 

1 226 
917 
139 
820 

9 q87 
2 058 

13 855 

q7 q53 
q9 505 

101 096 
39 835 
q2 617 

ql q16 
75 q65 
qO lq9 
30 qqq 
25 151 
38 366 
51 118 

1 933 
5 231 

16 5q3 
1 930 

32 q98 
9 3q5 

15 370 
8 355 

25 815 
20 953 
11 767 
15 267 

16 533 
11 179 
27 001 
57 106 

7 723 
8 ·023 
2 q86 

11 7q7 
2 852 

99q 
3 019 

310 

9 707 
6 273 

lq 067 
33 

891 

CAPIT AL 

AMOUNT 
($1>000) 

q H2 q08 

12q H2 
3 232 212 

970 187 
q15 267 

lq qll 
110 331 

1 75q 078 
1 q78 13q 

3ql 65q 
215 q90 
q13 Oq3 
18q 299 
230 969 

1 676 
1 610 
q 091 
1 799 
1 083 
q 151 

31 108 
9 376 

69 8q7 

331 018 
301 936 
896 236 

92 682 
132 206 

17q q93 
710 780 
lqq 516 

9q 262 
83 623 

lq8 621 
121 839 

3 876 
q8 q13 
7q 807 

2 116 
III 210 

16 69q 
39 979 
qq 558 

121 6q9 
36 q70 
19 233 
38 lJ8 

87 883 
31 322 

116 102 
177 736 

18 160 
2q q27 
28 568 
70 lqO 
13 lqO 
21 677 

6 031 
2 155 

ql 30q 
27 5q3 

160 779 
(0) 

(0) 

PURCHASES AND OPERATING EXPENSES 

PAID IN CASH FINANCED 

AMOUNT 
LANDLORDS ($1,000) LANDLORDS 

95q 611 3 913 706 28 8H 

29 766 95 3Q5 1 lq6 
581 q5q 2 738 308 18 736 
275 719 767 998 6 506 

67 672 312 055 2 q26 

q q66 11 286 lq3 
25 300 8q 059 1 003 

280 27q 1 511 373 9 289 
301 180 1 226 935 9 qq7 

90 763 276 267 2 790 
73 509 189 115 1 889 

111 qq7 302 617 1 827 
36 8q5 139 827 1 356 
30 827 172 228 1 070 

953 1 6q7 7 
q16 1 q61 17 

1 221 3 152 76 
917 1 612 17 
139 q78 9 
820 2 93q 17 

9 387 26 306 398 
2 058 6 159 70 

13 855 51 593 535 

q7 q32 262 278 2 q28 
q9 50q 2q8 q86 1 2ql 

100 886 800 78q 3 319 
39 835 86 qq7 916 
q2 617 113 379 1 385 

qO 835 lqO 6q8 2 q06 
75 q65 559 579 3 772 
qO 066 10q 766 898 
30 qqq 88 3q5 qq8 
25 125 77 052 729 
38 365 138 621 q99 
50 880 117 925 695 

1 933 3 761 37 
5 231 39 837 202 

16 qq6 qq 70q 5qO 
1 930 2 057 18 

32 316 91 18q 1 178 
9 218 13 163 338 

15 33q 38 Oqq 339 
8 355 q3 518 138 

25 569 llq 163 996 
20 918 27 963 q6q 
11 766 17 399 66 
15 256 29 590 363 

16 505 55 861 363 
11 107 25 782 228 
26 892 68 651 279 
56 9q3 152 322 957 

7 565 10 098 259 
7 930 23 3H 2q6 
2 q70 20 q12 97 

11 711 5q q92 553 
2 852 10 350 q8 

989 lJ 892 61 
3 018 5 306 76 

310 1 961 16 

9 631 36 632 270 
6 272 21 81q 183 

lq 000 112 568 60q 
33 (0) -

891 (0) 13 

AMOUNT 
($1,000) 

828 702 

29 397 
q93 903 
202 189 
103 213 

3 125 
26 272 

2q2 70q 
251 199 

65 387 
26 375 

110 q27 
qq q72 
58 7ql 

29 
lq9 
939 
187 
605 

1 217 

q 802 
3 216 

18 25q 

68 7ql 
53 q50 
95 q52 

6 235 
18 826 

33 8q5 
151 201 

39 751 
5 917 
6 571 

10 001 
3 9lq 

116 
8 576 

30 10q 
59 

20 026 
3 532 
1 935 
1 039 

7 q86 
8 507 
1 83q 
8 5q8 

32 022 
5 5qo 

q7 q51 
25 q13 

8 062 
1 113 
8 156 

15 6q8 
2 790 
7 785 

725 
19q 

q 672 
5 728 

q8 210 -
lJO 

CAP IT AL PURCHASES 

TOTAL PAID IN CASH 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
LANDLORDS ($1,000) LANDLORDS ($1,000) 

151 900 1 696 H5 lq6 625 1 022 08Q 

6 071 66 236 5 860 37 589 
96 286 1 035 3q9 93 093 610 082 
39 983 q07 qq3 38 q97 276 659 

9 560 187 117 9 175 97 75Q 

783 7 881 768 q 799 
5 288 58 355 5 092 32 790 

q5 067 582 5ql q3 852 379 q90 
51 219 q52 808 q9 2ql 230 592 
10 760 lql 750 10 295 87 q69 
11 187 103 197 10 861 80 216 
18 036 162 .96 17 3ql 108 975 

5 3H 70 330 5 oQl 33 681 
q 186 116 786 q 13q 6q 073 

156 510 156 q81 
81 1 119 81 970 

276 1 962 268 1 062 
105 65q 102 q71 

20 727 20 122 
lq5 2 910 lql 1 693 

2 293 15 3ql 2 159 10 819 
276 5 lq6 275 1 929 

2 719 37 868 2 658 20 Oq2 

9 586 161 537 9 208 97 q72 
8 873 10q 681 8 6q6 5q q22 

17 027 2q7 963 16 619 183 362 
q 337 22 631 q 137 16 8q7 
5 2qq q5 729 5 2q2 27 387 

7 3q9 q6 q22 6 151 20 338 
20 587 258 qq6 20 25q 118 2qq 

6 555 q8 969 6 q71 12 q91 
3 qq5 26 982 3 339 21 5ql 
3 280 16 370 3 280 10 937 
q 878 ql lq9 q 621 33 895 
5 125 lq q70 5 125 13 lq5 

200 820 191 727 
962 3q q92 922 26 q08 

2 88q 50 198 2 657 22 660 
q16 878 q16 819 

3 13q 33 091 3 13q 19 296 
9q6 7 q78 820 q 308 

1 581 11 298 1 530 10 130 
637 3 q95 625 3 121 

5 195 63 q38 q 9q8 57 719 
2 082 15 385 2 Oq8 8 057 
1 161 q 165 1 160 2 331 
2 7q9 20 209 2 705 12 109 

3 065 39 679 2 790 H 965 
1 889 16 3q2 1 802 11 161 
3 639 19 529 3 q69 19 05q 
9 qq3 86 9q6 9 280 63 795 

598 8 198 q5q 265 
959 3 236 9q9 2 861 
571 17 373 5q8 9 380 

1 97q 23 097 1 8ql lJ 282 
q26 6 230 q25 3 690 
200 9 9ql 185 2 678 
579 1 77q 579 1 188 

67 q82 60 338 

1 168 12 186 1 165 8 627 
1 lJq lJ 603 1 117 8 06q 
1 8qO 90 573 1 808 q7 087 

2 (0) 2 (0) 
q2 (0) q2 (0) 

FARM FINANCE 135 



TABLE Q8. CAPITAL PURCHASES AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR ALL LANDLORDS BY STATES--CON. 

UNITED STATES •• 

REGIONS 

NORTHEAST •• 
NORTH CENTRAL 
SOUTH •• 
WEST ••• 

DIVISIONS 

NEW ENGLAND • • • • 
MIDDLE ATLANTIC •• 
EAST NORTH CENTRAL. 
WEST NORTH CENTRAL. 
SOUTH ATLANTIC ••• 
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL. 
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL. 
MOUNTAI N •• 
PACIFIC •• 

NEW ENGLAND 

MAINE •••• 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 
VERMONT ••• 
MASSACHUSETTS 
RHODE ISLAND. 
CONNECTICUT • 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 

NEW YORK •••• 
NEW JERSEY ••• 
PENNSyLVANIA •• 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 

OHIO ••• 
INDIANA • 
ILLINOIS. 
MICHIGAN. 
WISCONSIN 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL 

MINNESOTA •• 
IOWA ••••• 
MISSOURI ••• 
NORTH DAKOTA, 
SOUTH DAKOTA. 
NEBRASKA ••• 
KANSAS •••• 

SOUTH ATLANTIC 

DELAWARE •••• 
MARYLANO ••••• ' 
VIRGINIA •••• 
WEST ViRGINIA • 
NORTH CAROLINA. 
SOUTH CAROLI NA. 
GEORGIA •••• 
FLORIDA •••• 

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 

KENTUCKy •• 
TENNESSEE • 
ALABAMA , • 
MISSISSIPPI 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 

ARKANSAS. 
LOUISIANA 
OKLAHOMA. 
TEXAS •• 

MOUNTAIN 

MONTANA • 
IDAHO •• 
WYOMING • 
COLORADO •• 
NEW MEXICO. 
ARIZONA 
UTAH •• 
NEVADA. 

PACIFIC 

WASHINGTON. 
OREGON ••• 
CALIFORNIA. 
ALASKA ••• 
HAWAII ••• 

IJ6 fARM fl~ANCE 

CAPITAL PURCHASES--CON. 

FINANCED 

AMOUNT 
LANDLORDS ($1,000) 

19 22q 67q 061 

1 093 28 6q7 
11 892 q25 267 

q 716 130 78q 
1 523 89 363 

123 3 082 
970 25 566 

6 q08 203 051 
5 q8q 222 216 
1 836 5q 281 
1 306 22 981 
1 57q 53 521 

775 36 6q9 
7q8 52 713 

7 29 
13 lq9 
71 899 

6 183 
9 605 

17 1 217 

365 q 522 
70 3 216 

535 17 827 

1 850 6q 065 
863 50 259 

2 230 6q 601 
515 5 78q 
950 18 3q2 

1 916 26 085 
2 099 lqO 201 

389 36 q77 
263 5 qql 
296 5 q33 
q99 7 2~q 

22 1 325 

23 93 
119 8 oeq 
3q8 27 537 

18 59 
805 13 795 
218 3 170 
289 1 168 

16 375 

700 5 719 
202 7 328 

66 1 83q 
338 8 100 

305 2q 71q 
lqq 5 181 
170 q75 
955 23 150 

215 7 93q 
11 375 
58 7 993 

369 9 815 
22 2 5qO 
q7 7 263 
q2 585 
11 lqq 

86 3 558 
163 5 539 
q86 q) q86 

- -
13 1)0 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
LANDLORDS ($1,000) 

950 96q 3 Oq6 262 

28 937 58 505 
580 2q9 2 196 863 
2H 280 562 7qq 

67 q98 228 150 

q qq3 6 530 
2q q9q 51 975 

279 399 1 171 537 
300 850 1 025 326 

90 187 199 90q 
73 251 112 293 

110 8q2 250 5q8 
36 890 113 968 
30 608 IH 182 

952 1 166 
q09 q91 

1 225 2 130 
917 1 H5 
139 356 
801 1 2ql 

8 921 15 767 
1 987 q 230 

13 586 31 979 

q7 286 169 q81 
q9 216 197 255 

100 887 6q8 273 
39 610 70 051 
q2 qOO 86 q77 

ql 062 128 071 
75 3ql q52 33q 
qO H9 95 5q8 
30 15q 67 280 
2q 913 67 253 
38 365 107 q72 
50 866 107 369 

1 907 3 056 
5 lq7 13 921 

16 385 2q 610 
1 799 1 238 

32 313 78 119 
8 987 9 216 

15 296 28 681 
8 353 ql 063 

25 5q9 58 211 
20 825 21 085 
11 6q7 15 068 
15 230 17 929 

16 533 q8 20q 
10 972 lq 980 
26 932 96 573 
56 q05 90 790 

7 538 9 961 
8 023 21 191 
2 q51 11 195 

11 7q7 q7 oq3 
2 8q5 6 910 

981 11 737 
2 995 q 258 

)10 1 6H 

9 q78 29 119 
6 25q I) 9qO 

13 952 70 206 
)) 69 

891 8q9 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

PAID IN CASH FINANCED 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
LANDLORDS ($1,000 ) LANDLORDS ($1,000 ) 

9q8 578 2 891 621 12 885 15q 6ql 

28 932 57 756 251 750 
579 150 2 128 227 8 521 68 636 
273 323 q91 339 2 907 71 q05 

67 173 21q 300 1 206 13 850 

q q38 6 q86 36 qq 
2q q9q 51 269 215 706 

279 060 1 131 883 3 827 39 653 
300 090 996 3q3 q 69q 28 983 

89 802 188 798 1 q59 11 106 
72 970 108 899 1 033 3 39q 

110 551 193 6q2 q15 56 906 
36 693 106 lq6 683 7 822 
30 q80 108 155 523 6 028 

952 1 166 - -q09 q91 q (Z) 
1 220 2 090 21 qO 

917 1 lq2 11 q 
139 356 - -
801 1 2ql - -

8 921 15 q87 93 279 
1 987 q 230 - -

13 586 31 552 122 q27 

q7 265 16q 806 683 q 676 
q9 215 19q 06q q92 3 191 

100 570 617 q22 1 81q 30 851 
39 610 69 600 qOl q51 
q2 qOO 85 993 q37 q85 

qO 835 120 311 622 7 761 
75 3ql qql 335 1 826 10 999 
qO 066 92 27q 560 3 273 
29 969 66 80q 291 q76 
2q 887 66 llq q33 1 138 
38 36q 10q 726 281 2 7q7 
50 628 lOq 780 681 2 589 

1 907 3 D3q H 22 
5 lq7 13 q29 155 q92 

16 289 22 Dqq 27q 2 566 
1 799 1 238 - -32 131 71 888 618 6 231 
8 916 8 85q 190 362 

15 260 27 9H 86 768 
8 353 qO 398 122 66~ 

25 303 56 qqq 567 1 767 
20 790 19 906 296 1 179 
11 6q7 15 068 - -15 230 17 q81 170 qq7 

16 505 qD 896 86 7 308 
10 909 lq 621 8q 359 
26 82q q9 598 150 q6 976 
56 313 88 527 95 2 263 

7 q9q 9 83q 7q 128 
7 930 20 q53 235 7~8 
2 q35 11 033 62 162 

11 710 ql 211 22q 5 832 
2 8q5 6 660 33 2q9 

975 11 21q 16 522 
2 99q q 118 )q lqO 

)10 1 62q 5 50 

9 q02 28 005 186 1 llq 
6 25) I) 750 20 190 

13 901 65 q82 )17 q 72q 
~) 69 - -

891 8q9 - -

1978 CENSUS Of AGRICULTURE 
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